

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 20648 of 2022**

=====

CHURCH COUNCIL BOARD INDIAN CANADIAN PRESBYTERIAN MISSION
COUNCIL
Versus
CHARITY COMMISSIONER & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR MIHIR H PATHAK(5261) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
MR VAIBHAV SHARMA AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1
MANAN K PANERI(7959) for the Respondent(s) No. 17,19,2
NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No.
10,11,12,13,14,15,16,18,20,3,4,5,6,7,8,9

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK

Date : 21/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

Mr. Pathak, learned counsel for the petitioner, under instructions, seeks permission to withdraw present petition with a liberty to avail alternate remedy under Section 72 of the Gujarat Public Trust Act.

Permission as sought for is granted. The petition stands disposed of as withdrawn with aforesaid liberty. Notice is discharged. This Court has not entered into the merits of the case. The amount deposited by the petitioner before this Court towards cost shall be returned to the petitioner after due verification.

(HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK,J)

SURESH SOLANKI